Coupon 

Payment 

Frequency 

Maturity Date Tenure 

A Rp31,000,000,000 7.75 % p.a. Quarterly March 6, 2031 5 years 

B Rp19,000,000,000 8.50 % p.a. Quarterly March 6, 2033 7 Years 

The outstanding principal amount of the offered Bond, of up to Rp410,000,000,000 (four hundred and 

ten billion Rupiah), will be underwritten on a best effort basis. 

The Shelf Registration Bond Public Offering Schedule: 

Effective Date : June 23, 2025 

Public Offering Period : March 2 - 3, 2026 

Allotment Date : March 4, 2026 

Order Refund Date : March 6, 2026